
 

Extraordinary 

Council 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 18 October 2017 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  
College Heath Road  

Mildenhall 

Membership: All Councillors 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council 

to transact the business on the agenda set out below. 

 
Ian Gallin 

Chief Executive 
10 October 2017 
 

Quorum One quarter of the total number of Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Helen Hardinge 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01638 719363 

Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Public Information 
 

Venue: District Offices 

College Heath Road 

Mildenhall  

Suffolk, IP28 7EY 

Tel: 01638 719000 

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 

meetings as possible in public. 

 

Public 

speaking: 

At ordinary meetings of the Council, members of the public who 

live or work in the District may put questions about the work of 

the Council to members of the Cabinet or any Committee. 30 

minutes will be set aside for this. 30 minutes will also be set 

aside for questions at extraordinary meetings of the Council, 

but must be limited to the business to be transacted at that 

meeting. 

 

A person who wishes to speak must register at least fifteen 

minutes before the time the meeting is scheduled to start.  This 

can be done by sending the request to: 

democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk or by telephoning 

01638 719363 or in person by telling the Democratic Services 

Officer present at the meeting. 

 

Written questions, detailing the full question to be asked, may 

be submitted by members of the public to the Service Manager 

(Democratic Services) no later than 10.00am on the previous 

working day to the meeting of the Council.  

Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Phone: 01638 719363 

 

Disabled 

access: 

The public gallery is on the first floor and is accessible via 

stairs. There is not a lift but disabled seating is available at the 

back of the Council Chamber on the ground floor. Please see 

the Democratic Services Officer who will be able to help you. 

 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

Induction 

loop: 

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 

wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.   

 

Recording of 

meetings: 

The Council may record this meeting and permits members of 

the public and media to record or broadcast it as well (when the 

media and public are not lawfully excluded). 

 

Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to 

being filmed should advise the Democratic Services Officer who 

will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 

 
 

 

 
 

 



 

 Agenda 

 

 

 Procedural Matters  

  

Part 1 - Public 
 

            Page No 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest. 
 

 

3.   Public Participation  

 Council Procedure Rule 6 Members of the public who live or 

work in the District are invited to put one question of not more 
than five minutes duration.  A person who wishes to speak must 
register at least fifteen minutes before the time the meeting is 

scheduled to start.* 
 

(Note: the maximum time to be set aside for this item is 30 
minutes, but if all questions are dealt with sooner, or if there are 
no questions, the Council will proceed to the next business.) 

 
Each person may ask one question only.  A total of five minutes 

will be allowed for the question to be put and answered.  
One further question will be allowed arising directly from the 
reply provided that the original time limit of five minutes is 

not exceeded. 
Written questions may be submitted by members of the public 

to the Service Manager (Democratic Services) no later than 
10.00am Tuesday 17 October 2017.  The written notification 
should detail the full question to be asked at the meeting of 

the Council.* 
 

*For further information, see the Public Information Sheet 
attached to this agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

4.   Referrals Report of Recommendations from Cabinet 1 - 2 

 Report No: COU/FH/17/028 

 
Referrals from Cabinet: 12 September 2017 

 

Annual Treasury Management Report 2016/2017 and Investment 
Activity: 1 April to 30 June 2017 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Stephen Edwards 
 

 

5.   Single Council: Consequential and Transition Matters 3 - 28 

 Report No: COU/FH/17/029 
 

 

6.   Constitutional and Administrative Matters 29 - 32 

 Report No: COU/FH/17/030 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Extraordinary 
Council   

Title of Report: Referrals Report of 
Recommendations from 
Cabinet   

Report No: COU/FH/17/028 

Report to and date: Extraordinary 
Council 

18 October 2017 

Documents attached: None 
 

 
(A) Referral from Cabinet: 12 September 2017   
 

1. Annual Treasury Management Report: 2016/2017 
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Stephen Edwards Report No: 
CAB/FH/17/042 
 

Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee: 27 

July 2017 
Report No: 
PAS/FH/17/023 and  

Attachment 1 
 

 RECOMMENDED: 

 
That the Annual Treasury Management Report 2016-2017, 
attached as Attachment 1 to Report No: PAS/FH/17/023, be 

approved. 
 

1.1 The Council’s Annual Treasury Management Report for 2016-2017 was 
attached as Attachment 1 to Report No: PAS/FH/17/023.  The report 
included tables summarising the interest earned during 2016-2017 on the 

various treasury management investments held by the Council; 
investment activity during the year and investments held as at 31 March 

2017.   
 

1.2 The budgeted income from investments in 2016-2017 was £350,000 
(average rate of return of 1.50%).  Interest actually earned during the 
year totalled £250,747, an under achievement in interest of £99,253.  The 

under achievement was primarily due to use of £14m of investment funds 
to purchase the Solar Farm at Toggam Farm.  This, combined with the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21848/CAB.FH.17.042%20Recommendations%20of%20the%20Performance%20and%20Audit%20Scrutiny%20Committee%2027%20July%202017%20-%20Annual.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21848/CAB.FH.17.042%20Recommendations%20of%20the%20Performance%20and%20Audit%20Scrutiny%20Committee%2027%20July%202017%20-%20Annual.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21399/PAS.FH.17.023%20-%20Annual%20Treasury%20Report%202016-2017%20and%20Quarter%201%20Performance%202017-2018.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21399/PAS.FH.17.023%20-%20Annual%20Treasury%20Report%202016-2017%20and%20Quarter%201%20Performance%202017-2018.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s21388/PAS.FH.17.023%20-%20Attachment%201%20-%20Annual%20Treasury%20Report%202016-2017.pdf


continuing low rates of return offered by our counterparties, has resulted 
in this under achievement.   

 
1.3 As at the end of June 2017, interest actually earned during the first 

quarter of the financial year amounted to £32,311 against a profiled 
budget for the period of £42,250; a budget deficit of £12,939.  The budget 
deficit was due to the continuing low Bank of England base rate and 

subsequent low investment rates being offered by the banks, building 
societies and financial institutions and falling rates being offered on call 

accounts/notice accounts. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 2



 

Extraordinary 

Council 

 
Title of Report: Single Council: Consequential 

and Transition Matters 

Report No: COU/FH/17/029 

Report to and 

date/s: 

St Edmundsbury 

Council 
17 October 2017 

Forest Heath 

Council 
18 October 2017 

Portfolio holder: Councillor James Waters 

Leader of the Council 
Tel: 07771 621038 

Email: james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Leah Mickleborough 
Service Manager (Democratic Services) and Monitoring 
Officer 

Tel: 01284 757162 
Email: leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: Following the decision made by St Edmundsbury and 

Forest Heath Councils in September to submit a 
business case to the Secretary of State to become a 
single council for West Suffolk, it is now necessary to 

consider a number of technical matters that will be 
required to be included in any subsequent Order to 

become a single council. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Recommendation: It is recommended that: 

 
(1) Should the Secretary of State be minded to 

create a single council for West Suffolk, the 
following matters should be recommended 
for inclusion within the Order to create the 

new Council on 1 April 2019: 
(1.1) Forest Heath District and St 

Edmundsbury Borough Councils should 
transition via the means of a Shadow 
Authority, which will comprise  all 72 

councillors from both councils; 
(1.2) the Shadow Authority should be 

required to form an implementation 
executive, to include both the leaders 
and at least three further councillors 

from each of  Forest Heath and St 
Edmundsbury councils;  

(1.3) the name of the new Council should be 
West Suffolk District Council until such 
time as the Council, or Shadow Council, 

may resolve otherwise; 
(1.4) the Shadow Authority should have 

equivalent powers granted to 
authorities by virtue of s.245(4) to 
apply for Borough Status; 

(1.5) The proposed Council Size for West 
Suffolk District Council of 64 members, 

and the route for determining the final 
Council Size case, as set out in 
paragraph 7.4 and 7.5 should be 

endorsed 
 

(2) Forest Heath District Council recognises that 
both itself, and St Edmundsbury Borough, 

will have a duty to co-operate with the 
Shadow Authority;  and 
  

(3) It be noted  that, during the Secretary of 
State’s consultation, the Leader of the 

Council will respond to confirm the Council’s 
firm commitment to supporting the creation 
of a new single council for West Suffolk.   

 

Key Decision: 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
No it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation: The recommendations within this report have 
arisen as a result of work undertaken by the 
Future Governance Steering Group, and 

between July and September 2017. 

Page 4



Alternative option(s): The alternative options are set out within this 

report. 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any legal and/or policy 

implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 The recommendations contained 

within this report will be included 
within a draft Order to create a 
new Council, should the Secretary 

of State be minded to do so. 

Are there any equality implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

Should the Council fail 
to articulate its 

wishes, the Secretary 
of State may be 
required to make 
determinations which 

are not in line with 
Councillor views 

Low  The 
recommendations 

within this report, 
which arise from 
work undertaken by 
Future Governance 

Steering Group, 
address this risk 

Low 

Ward(s) affected: All wards 

Background papers: 

(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included) 

A Single Council for West Suffolk – 

business case; considered by Council 
on 27 September – see http://svr-
mgov-

01:9070/documents/s22107/COU.FH.
17.026%20Single%20Council%20-

%20Covering%20report.pdf 
 

Documents attached: Appendix 1 – Council Size Case 
 

 

  

Page 5

http://svr-mgov-01:9070/documents/s22107/COU.FH.17.026%20Single%20Council%20-%20Covering%20report.pdf
http://svr-mgov-01:9070/documents/s22107/COU.FH.17.026%20Single%20Council%20-%20Covering%20report.pdf
http://svr-mgov-01:9070/documents/s22107/COU.FH.17.026%20Single%20Council%20-%20Covering%20report.pdf
http://svr-mgov-01:9070/documents/s22107/COU.FH.17.026%20Single%20Council%20-%20Covering%20report.pdf
http://svr-mgov-01:9070/documents/s22107/COU.FH.17.026%20Single%20Council%20-%20Covering%20report.pdf


1. Current Position  

 
1.1 
 

 
 

1.2 
 
 

 
 

1.3 
 
 

 
 

 
1.4 
 

 
 

 
2. 
 

2.1 
 

 
2.2 

 
 
 

 
2.3 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
2.4 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

In September, both Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council voted to submit a business case to become a single Council 

to the Secretary of State.   
 

In due course, the Secretary of State will issue a decision on whether or not 
he is minded to agree the business case.  If he is minded to do so, work will 
immediately commence on a draft Order to be laid before Parliament to 

create a new council for West Suffolk. 
 

As was highlighted in the previous report to Council, one of the most 
significant risks to the business case is the concern that there is insufficient 
parliamentary time in order to agree the draft Order, and for the Local 

Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) to undertake the 
necessary work to determine the new Council’s warding pattern. 

 
At present, it is clear that all sides are committed to ensuring this risk does 
not materialise.  However, it is important that no further delays in the process 

should occur and, as such, it is  important that the Council now considers 
those matters necessary for inclusion within the draft Order. 

 
Process to become a new council 
 

The business case considered in September provided headline information on 
the process to become a single council.   

 
The legislative framework under which the governance arrangements of the 

two councils are being reviewed is s.15 of the Cities and Local Government 
Devolution Act 2016.  This allows, at the request of the authorities, the 
Secretary of State to review requests to modify governance arrangements.  

 
If he is minded to support the proposals, the Secretary of State will request 

the creation of an Order that will dissolve the current councils and create a 
new council, transferring the powers, functions and responsibilities of Forest 
Heath and St Edmundsbury to the new Council on 1 April 2019.  The Order 

must receive the approval of both Houses of Parliament, and be accompanied 
by a report setting out why the Secretary of State believes it appropriate to 

create the new Council, and any consultation he has taken into account. 
 
The chart below more specifically outlines the process that will be followed 

over the forthcoming months: 
 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
2.5 

 
 
 

 
 

 
3. 

 
3.1 
 

 
 

 
 
 

3.2 
 

 
4. 
 

4.1 
 

 
 
 

 
 

4.2 
 
 

 
 

 
 

As is highlighted above, DCLG will undertake a period of engagement with 
key parties to obtain their own validation as to the support for the proposals, 
although clearly any engagement we have undertaken will be reviewed, 

considered and taken into account.  DCLG have made clear the councils will 
be a consultee during this time, and given Council’s support to the business 

case, the Leader of the Council will respond identifying this support continues.  
 
Future Governance Steering Group 

 
Over the summer, the Future Governance Steering Group (FGSG) has been 

meeting to consider those technical aspects associated with becoming a single 
council, as well as inputting to the business case.  The work of the FGSG will 
now turn to overseeing the implementation planning, until the Order is 

created and this becomes the responsibility of the Shadow Authority (see 
below). 

 
The recommendations outlined in the rest of this report are the conclusions of 
the work of the FGSG. 

 
Transition Arrangements 

 
In practice, the new Authority cannot simply come into effect on 1 April 2019.  
It will be necessary to make appropriate transition arrangements to ensure 

that required policies and procedures are in place to enable council services to 
continue to operate effectively.  For example, the new Council will need to 

have adopted local plan policies, licensing policies and have delegated 
decision making responsibilities to council officers. 

 
There are two methods through which the councils can transition.  The first 
method, which the FGSG has discounted, would involve one of the authorities 

becoming a “continuing authority” and the powers, functions and 
responsibilities of the other council transferring to it on 1 April 2019.  In 

theory, this method is simpler but was strongly discounted on the grounds 

New council exists 

Shadow Authority comes into effect LGBCE determine council wards 
New council takes powers and 

responsibilities 1 April 2019 

Approval of legal Order to become a single council 

Order drafted by DCLG with West 
Suffolk Input 

Order reviewed by  Joint Committee 
o
[...]
sted that the Order should include provision that 

the Leaders and at least three councillors from each council should be 
appointed to the Implementation Executive to ensure fair representation. 
 

The existing authorities would have a duty to co-operate with the Shadow 
Authority to help ensure a smooth transition; Council is being asked to 

formally recognise and endorse this duty. 
 
 

Council Name 
 

The FGSG considered that the name of West Suffolk plays a prominent role in 
our current branding, and had significant historic precedence, and thus should 
be the recommended choice for the new Council. 

 
Historically, the areas of what is now Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury 

Councils fell within the area known since Domesday as the “Liberty of St 
Edmund”.  The Liberty was administered by the Abbey of St Edmund, until 
the reformation, when it became subject to quarterly magistrate sessions 

until 1888.  At that stage, the Local Government Act created three higher tier 
Councils for Suffolk, which included West Suffolk Council, which covered the 

whole of the area within the Liberty.   
 
West Suffolk Council served the area until 1974, when the current 

governance structure within Suffolk came into effect.  
 

Page 8



5.4 

 
 
 

 
6. 

 
6.1 
 

 
 

6.2 
 
 

 
 

 
 
6.3 

 
 

 
 
 

 
6.4 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
6.5 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
6.6 

 
 
 

7. 
 

7.1 
 
 

 
 

More recently, the branding of the shared arrangements between Forest 

Heath and St Edmundsbury has been focused on the West Suffolk connection, 
and as such it is felt this represents both a historic, and a natural name, for 
the new Council.   

 
Council Status 

 
The FGSG have had significant debate regarding the status of the new Council 
– whether it should be a district or borough.  Only a borough council can have 

a mayor. 
 

Present legislation allows that any district council can apply to become a 
borough council.  Councils are required to convene a special meeting, and at 
least two-thirds of members present must vote in favour.  Once it has been 

agreed, the proposal is then submitted to the Privy Council for consideration 
who, if supportive will recommend the matter to Her Majesty for 

consideration and ultimately, approval. 
 
The matter as to how St Edmundsbury / Forest Heath may apply to become a 

borough has been raised with the Privy Council, who have indicated that, due 
to the lack of a district level restructure precedent, the matter is best raised 

with DCLG.  DCLG have confirmed due to the complexity of becoming a 
borough, and its separate approval process, it would be their strong 
preference to address this matter separately to creating the new Council.  

 
Ahead of the reorganisation of local government in 1974 (which created 

Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Councils) the Local Government Act 1972 
included specific provision (s.245(4)) which allowed for shadow councils to 

resolve to become boroughs, and apply for borough status, which they could 
then use as soon as they took on their powers and responsibilities on 1 April 
1974.  In the case of St Edmundsbury, the St Edmundsbury District Council 

applied for borough status in December 1973 and were informed within four 
months their application had been successful. 

 
Having considered the matter in some depth, the FGSG has recommended 
that the councils should request DCLG to award similar powers to the Shadow 

Authority as were  given to shadow councils pre-1974 i.e. the Shadow 
Authority could apply for borough status if it wished to do so.  In the 

meantime, the new Council would continue to have the legal status “West 
Suffolk District Council” (although it would be acceptable, from DCLG’s 
perspective, to use the term West Suffolk Council for branding purposes). 

 
This would give the opportunity for the Shadow Authority to fully consider the 

matter and make its own, collective vote on whether to obtain borough status 
in due course. 
 

[...]
 maintain our strong and powerful 

local ward member role; to maintain our strong links with our local communities; 

to balance the growing expectation on Councillors under a single Council; to 

enable transparency and independence in decision making; and to recognise 

some saving in capacity.  We recognise this reduction is not as significant as 

some Councils may put forward, however we believe it is appropriate for West 

Suffolk and reflects closely what the public have recently told us in our 

consultation for the new Council.    

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Extraordinary 

Council 
 

Title of Report: Constitutional and 
Administrative Matters 

Report No: COU/FH/17/030 

Report to and 

date/s: 
Council 18 October 2017 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Stephen Edwards 

Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 
Tel: 01799 530325 

Email: Stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Leah Mickleborough 
Service Manager, Democratic Services / Monitoring 
Officer 

Tel: 01284 757162 
Email: leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: This report seeks the agreement of Council to a small 

number of minor Constitution and other administrative 
matters 
 

Recommendation: It is recommended that, Council: 
 

(1) Agrees to add those matters addressed 
within Paragraph 1.3 below to the scheme 

of delegation for the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Regulatory) and the Service 
Manager, Housing Standards ;  

 
(2) Agrees to increase the delegated limit for 

the Service Manager, Shared Legal, to 
negotiate and settle miscellaneous disputes 

to £50,000; and 
 
(3)    Agrees to nominate a Councillor to sit on 

the Shareholder Advisory Group for Verse 
Facilities Management Ltd 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:leah.mickleborough@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Key Decision: 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
No it is not a Key Decision 
[...]
nd Service Manager, Housing Standards, 
are delegated to take enforcement action under the Redress Schemes for 
Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work (Requirement to Belong 

to a Scheme etc)(England) Order 2014 
 

2. 
 

Minor Disputes 

2.1 

 
 

 
 

 
2.2 
 

 
 

 
2.3 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

3. 
 
3.1 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

The Service Manager, Legal has delegated authority “To negotiate and settle 

miscellaneous disputes not covered by any statutory or contractual procedure 
and where no insurance implication exists up to a limit of £500 after 

consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and the relevant Assistant Director.” 
 

In practice, this limit is very small and gives very little scope to resolve minor 
matters of dispute which may be time-bound to avoid the matter escalating.  
Such matters may have to be dealt with under the Chief Executive’s Urgency 

Powers, in lieu of any other powers delegated to officers. 
 

It is therefore suggested to increase this limit to £50,000 which accords with 
the key decision threshold – any matters above this threshold would have to 
be dealt with by Cabinet (or via the urgency powers).  Given this increase in 

threshold, it is suggested that the power should only be used after consultation 
with the relevant portfolio holder and it is emphasised that such matters are 

fairly unusual, and the Council takes all necessary steps to minimise any 
settlements made.   
 

Verse Facilities Management Ltd 
 

In 2015, Officers were delegated the authority to establish the Verse Facilities 
Management Ltd, a joint venture, to deliver facility management services to 
Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Council sites.  Further delegations were 

provided to officers to resolve the legal and governance matters associated 
with forming this company. 

 
 
The Verse arrangements are now operating, and as a final part of the 

governance structure, it is now required to appoint representatives to the 
Shareholder Advisory Group, who will act on behalf of the Councils in their 

Page 31



3.2 

 
 
 

 
 

 
3.3 
 

 
 

 
 
 

oversight of the company.  One member is being sought from each of Forest 

Heath and St Edmundsbury Councils, whilst two members will also be sought 
from Suffolk County Council. 
 

The Verse arrangements are now operating, and as a final part of the 
governance structure, and as presented in Appendix A of Report No: 

AGM/FH/17/002 to Annual Council on 10 May 2017, it is now required to 
appoint representatives to the Shareholder Advisory Group, who will act on 
behalf of the Councils in their oversight of the company.  One Member is being 

sought from each of Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Councils, whilst two 
members will also be sought from Suffolk County Council. 

 
 

  
  

  
  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 32

http://svr-mgov-01:9070/documents/s20266/AGM.FH.17.002%20Review%20and%20Reappointment%20of%20Representation%20on%20Outside%20Bodies%20-%20Appendix%20A.pdf

	Agenda
	4 Referrals Report of Recommendations from Cabinet
	5 Single Council: Consequential and Transition Matters
	COU.FH.17.029 Single Council - Appendix 1

	6 Constitutional and Administrative Matters



Minutes of the meeting


COU.FH.18.10.2017 

 

Extraordinary 

Council 

 

 

Minutes of an extraordinary meeting of the Council held on 

Wednesday 18 October 2017 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman Ruth Bowman J.P. 
Vice Chairman Brian Harvey 

Ruth Allen 

Michael Anderson 
John Bloodworth 

David Bowman 
Rona Burt 

Louis Busuttil 
Simon Cole 
Roger Dicker 

Andy Drummond 
Stephen Edwards 

Victor Lukaniuk 
 

Carol Lynch 

Christine Mason 
Robin Millar 

Robert Nobbs 
David Palmer 

Peter Ridgwell 
Nigel Roman 
Reg Silvester 

Lance Stanbury 
James Waters 

 

269. Chairman's Announcements  
 

Prior to commencing the business on the agenda the Chairman invited the 
Verse Area Manager to come forward and gave sincere thanks to him, on 

behalf of the whole Council, for all his help and assistance during the nine 
years he had worked for the Authority.  A farewell gift was awarded and all 
Members wished him well in his future endeavours. 

 
The Chairman also took this opportunity to highlight that the BBC television 

programme DIY SOS was coming to Mildenhall in November 2017 to help a 
local family in renovating their home, in order to meet their needs as a result 
of a devastating incident.   

 
Members were informed that a ‘trades day’ seeking tradespeople and 

suppliers to assist with the build was being held on Thursday 26 October 
2017.  The Chairman also advised that due to the proximity of the build to 
the District Offices the Council was working with the BBC to assist them 

wherever possible. 
 

270. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Appleby, Chris 

Barker, Louise Marston and Colin Noble. 
 
 



COU.FH.18.10.2017 

271. Declarations of Interest  
 
None were declared. 

 

272. Public Participation  
 

There were no questions or statements from members of the public.   
 

273. Referrals Report of Recommendations from Cabinet (Report No: 
COU/FH/17/028)  
 
The Council considered the referrals report of recommendations from Cabinet 

as set out in Report No COU/FH/17/028: 
 

1. Annual Treasury Management Report: 2016/2017 
(Cabinet: 12 September 2017) 
 

Councillor Stephen Edwards, Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance, presented this referral item and responded to questions 

as raised by Members. 
 
On the motion of the Cabinet Member, seconded by Councillor David 

Bowman and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Treasury Management Report 2016-2017, attached as 

Attachment 1 to Report No PAS/FH/17/023, be approved. 
 

274. Single Council: Consequential and Transition Matters (Report No: 
COU/FH/17/029)  
 

The Leader explained that following the decision made by St Edmundsbury 
and Forest Heath Councils in September to submit a business case to the 
Secretary of State to become a single council for West Suffolk, it was now 

necessary to consider a number of technical matters that would be required 
to be included in any subsequent Order to become a single Council. 

 
The Leader gave thanks to those Members who sat on the Future Governance 
Steering Group for all their efforts and input, and moved that the 

recommendations set out in Report No COU/FH/17/029 be approved, and this 
was duly seconded by Councillor David Bowman. 

 
Councillor Lance Stanbury spoke at length in support of the report.  He 
highlighted what an historical decision the two West Suffolk Councils were 

being asked to make, one which would shape local communities for 
generations to come.   

 
Councillor Victor Lukaniuk made reference to Appendix 1 attached to the 
report.  He was disappointed that Brandon, as one of Forest Heath’s largest 

towns, was not mentioned by name in the entire document despite Omar 
Homes (which was located in the town) being referenced.  Officers noted this 

comment and agreed to take it on board. 



COU.FH.18.10.2017 

 
Upon being put to the vote, and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That:- 
 

1. Should the Secretary of State be minded to create a single council for 
West Suffolk, the following matters should be recommended for 

inclusion within the Order to create the new Council on 1 April 2019: 
i. Forest Heath District and St Edmundsbury Borough Councils 

should transition via the means of a Shadow Authority, 

which will comprise  all 72 councillors from both councils; 
ii. The Shadow Authority should be required to form an 

implementation executive, to include both the leaders and at 
least three further councillors from each of  Forest Heath 
and St Edmundsbury councils;  

iii. The name of the new Council should be West Suffolk District 
Council until such time as the Council, or Shadow Council, 

may resolve otherwise; 
iv. The Shadow Authority should have equivalent powers 

granted to authorities by virtue of s.245(4) to apply for 
Borough Status; 

v. The proposed Council Size for West Suffolk District Council 

of 64 members, and the route for determining the final 
Council Size case, as set out in paragraph 7.4 and 7.5 

should be endorsed 
 

2. Forest Heath District Council recognises that both itself, and St 

Edmundsbury Borough, will have a duty to co-operate with the Shadow 
Authority;  and 

  
3. It be noted  that, during the Secretary of State’s consultation, the 

Leader of the Council will respond to confirm the Council’s firm 

commitment to supporting the creation of a new single council for West 
Suffolk. 

 

275. Constitutional and Administrative Matters (Report No: 
COU/FH/17/030)  
 

Councillor Stephen Edwards, Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance, 
presented this report and sought the agreement of Council to a small number 

of minor constitutional and other administrative matters. 
 
Councillor Edwards drew attention to recommendation 3 of Report No 

COU/FH/17/030 and nominated Councillor David Bowman (as Cabinet 
Member for Operations) to sit on the Shareholder Advisory Group for Verse 

Facilities Management Ltd. 
 

With there being no other nominations and on the motion of the Cabinet 
Member, seconded by Councillor Nigel Roman and with the vote being 
unanimous, it was 

 



COU.FH.18.10.2017 

RESOLVED: 
 

That:- 
 

1. Those matters addressed within Paragraph 1.3 of Report No 
COU/FH/17/030, be added to the scheme of delegation for the 
Assistant Director (Planning and Regulatory) and the Service Manager, 

Housing Standards;  
 

2. The delegated limit for the Service Manager, Shared Legal, to negotiate 
and settle miscellaneous disputes be increased to £50,000; and 

 

3. Councillor David Bowman (Cabinet Member for Operations) be 
nominated to sit on the Shareholder Advisory Group for Verse Facilities 

Management Ltd. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.22 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


